consequence it is necessary to formulate additional policies to reverse this trend, in case

sustainable development is taken seriously.

F i g . 2  B C t r e n d s . 2 0 0 0 = 1 0 0 .

____________________________________________________________________

 日本包装学会誌 Vol.10 No.5 (2001)

Table 5 provides an overview of the environmental impact of pricing policies. In all policy

scenarios, a 34-50% reduction of CO2 emissions, waste and energy use is achieved. The

recycling subsidy (RECsub) has a negative impact on the environment. This can be explained by

the fact that the subsidy lowers the cost of materials services because of lower materials prices

and increasing waste benefits, thus increasing materials demand. This so-called 'rebound effect'

exceeds the positive impacts of increased recycling. This effect is less prominent in the case of a

combined materials tax and recycling subsidy (MATtaxRECsub), but the high costs and low

environmental benefits compared to the other scenarios suggest that this is no attractive option.

Table 5 Policy costs and policy benefits, 2015. Minus indicates an emission reduction.

Policy Cost CO2 reduction Waste reduction Energy demand

 [bin. y/yr] [Mt/yr] [Mt/yr] reduction
   [ PJ/yr]

CO2tax 145.7 -44.1 (-40%) -3.03(-18%) -588(-32%)
MATtax 203.4 -17.7(-16%) -4.40(-26%) -338(-18%)
RECsub 106.3 +11.6(+11%) +2.61(+15%) -115(-6%)
MATtaxRECsub 211.1 -8.7(-8%) -2.47(-15%) -256(-14%)

CO2taxMATtax 373.9 -55.1 (-50%) -5.77(-347%) -825 (-45%)

Based on the data in table 5 it is not possible to select the best of the three remaining policies.

Their environmental impacts differ but their costs differ, too. The environmental performance

will be expressed in monetary terms for proper comparison.

The costs in table 5 include the total reduction of consumer/producer surplus. These costs can be

compared to the benefits in terms of reduced environmental effects. Combining estimates for

externalities (ExternE 2001) with emission factors for industrial processes in Japan

(Environmental Agency of Japan 2001) yields the benefits in table 6.